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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MECHANICAL STANDARDIZATION OF SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -

Part 6-3: General rules for the preparation of outline drawings
of surface mounted semiconductor device packages —

Measuring methods for package dimensions of quad flat packs (QFP)

1) The

all rjational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEClis to

FOREWORD

EC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization'co

nprising
promote

interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To

this

end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards(~Their prepa

ation is

entrysted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in thepsubject dealt with may

parti

with

the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the Inte

Cipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmeéntal organizationq liaising

national

Orggnization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined)by agreement between the

two

2) The

inter|

3) The
of s

Compmittees in that sense.

4) Ino

Stangdards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standar

dive

5) The
equi

6) Atte

Interndtional Standard IEC 6Q191-6-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 47D: Mec
standafdization of semiconductor devices, of IEC technical committee 47: Semicor]

device

This b

2000-09.

The te

rganizations.

Hocuments produced have the form of recommendations for intérnational use and are published in
andards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the

der to promote international unification, IEC NatiopalyCommittees undertake to apply IEC Inte

ment declared to be in conformity with orfie-of its standards.

3

D .

flingual versian (2013-01) corresponds to the monolingual English version, publig

t of this'standard is based on the following documents:

EDIS Report on voting

formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters{express, as nearly as posgible, an
hational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has repregentation
from|all interested National Committees.

he form
National

national
ds. Any

ftgence between the IEC Standard and the correSponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indigated in the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsiblg for any

tion is drawn to the possibility that seme of the elements of this International Standard may be thg subject
of pgtent rights. The IEC shall not be held‘responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

nanical
ductor

hed in

47D/370/FDIS 47D/388/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting

indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2003. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

» replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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MECHANICAL STANDARDIZATION OF SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -

Part 6-3: General rules for the preparation of outline drawings
of surface mounted semiconductor device packages —

Measuring methods for package dimensions of quad flat packs (QFP)

1 Scope

This p
which

2 Nc

The fo
constit
amend
agreen
applyin
referer
and IS

IEC 60
rules
packad

3 De

For the

4 Measuring methods

4.1

a) In
mo

b) In ¢

brt of IEC 60191 stipulates a method for quad flat packs (QFP) measuring dimg
bre classified into Form E.

)rmative references

lowing normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in th
ute provisions of this part of IEC 60191. For dated'(references, subs
ments to, or revisions of, any of these publications do nat apply. However, pa
nents based on this part of IEC 60191 are encouraged\té/investigate the possit
g the most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For u
ces, the latest edition of the normative documentdeférred to applies. Members
D maintain registers of currently valid International)Standards.

191-6:1990, Mechanical standardization af. semiconductor devices — Part 6: G
for the preparation of outline drawings>,of surface mounted semiconductor
es

finitions

purpose of this part of IEC 60191, the definitions of IEC 60191-6 apply.

The measuring” methods described in this standard are for dimension
Juaranteedte.users on the basis of the following items.

peneral( measuring the dimensions shall be made with the semiconductor pa
unted<on printed circuit-board as the guarantee is made to user.

efieral, measurement may be made either by hand or automatically.

nsions

s text,
equent
ties to
ility of
hdated
of IEC

eneral
device

values

ckages

C) If a specified dimension Is difficult to measure, the best alternative measuring me

def

ined as the formal measuring method.

hod is

d) The dimensions that cannot be measured unless the package is destroyed may be
calculated from other dimensions or replaced by representative values.
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4.2 Reference characters and drawing
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¢ OS‘/{—///’ / | Seating plane
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Cc

IEC 1672/2000

Figure 2
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4.3

Datum

The datum shall be defined as follows.

Centre

together. An angle  subtended: by,the two crossing lines shall be obtained.

A diffe

' ‘HE@@ 77777 B
SlxWs[AB
/0| g |11 i | A U
Figure 3

IEC 1673/2000

s of opposite sides of a_package, which are defined below, shall be connected

fence |90° - B| of the.angle B from 90° shall be equally distributed to the sides to|obtain
rectangular axes. The rectangular axes are depicted as datum lines A and B of the pacKage.

Description of the_centres of sides

Even\number of leads on a package side

Odd number of leads on a package side

= |
l

—

IEC 1674/2000

A centre of facing sides of adjacent leads
at a position 0,1 mm inside the top of the leads

Figure 4

=k

A

IEC 1675/2000

The centre of leads at a position 0,1 mm
inside the top of the leads
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4.4  Overall width [HE|/ overall length [HD|/ Package width D / package length E
4.41 Description

a) As to the overall width and overall length, all lead tops should be located within the range t
centring on the position which is at a theoretically correct distance of HEJ2 or [HD)2 from
the datum A or B.

b) As to the package width and length, the package end-face should be located within the
range f centring on the position which is at a theoretically correct distance of 2 or @/2
from the datum A or B.

- HD
- D
D2 Ho2 |
B
SN I | —
! |
<
X4 P -
A SN B E—):
X4
L lfislAB
yauial lil A L

Figure 5
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HD/2,[HE/2
_ Dl [Elr2 _

idd

-

A7
i

IEC 1677/2000

Figure 6

4.4.2 Measuring method

a) HE[HD
1) |Put the package on the surface plate to establish the datum reference S.
2) |Make the datum A and B’coincide with the measuring reference.
3) |Find the logically-precise distances HD/2 and HE/2 from the datum A and B.

Then check if{ the tip of every lead on each package side is within the tolefance t
(range) specified as the centre.

b) E/O
1) |Put thepackage on the surface plate to establish the datum reference S.
2) |Make the datum A and B coincide with the measuring reference.
3) Find the theorelically precise distances D/2 and E/2 from the datum A and B.

Then check if the package edge on each package side is within the tolerance f (range)
specified as the centre.

4.5 Mounting height A
4.5.1 Description

Let the height of a package from the seating plane to the top of the package be denoted as
the mounting height. The mounting height therefore includes inclination and warping of the
package.
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4.5.2
a) Put
Frg

b) Let

Measuring method

the package on the surface plate to establish the seating plane.
m the side or the top, measure the distance to a highest point.
the distance be denoted as the mounting height.

Figure 7

IEC 1678/2000
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4.6 Stand-off A1
4.6.1 Description

Let a distance from the seating plane to the lowest point of a package be denoted as the
stand-off.

A&

“ A1

IEC 1679/2000

Figure 8

4.6.2 Measuring method

a) Pufthe package on the sukface plate to establish the reference surface (seating plane).
b) Mepsure a distance from the reference surface to the lowest point of the package.
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4.7 Body thickness A2

4.71

Description

- 12 —

60191-6-3 © IEC:2000

The body thickness is defined as a distance between two parallel planes, tangent to the

highest and lowest points of the body.

A h

A2

4.7.2
a) Put
b) Me

the
pag

Measuring method

kage.

Figure 9

the package which is accurately dimensioned between surface plates which are
than the package vertically in parallel.MNever touch the leads.

bsure the total thickness including the surface plates with a micrometer and s
thickness of surface plates from the total thickness so as to obtain the thickness

A2

IEC 1680/2000

larger

Lbtract

of the
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4.8 Lead widths b and b1, lead thickness ¢ and c1
4.8.1 Description

The outmost width and outmost thickness in a range of 0,1 to 0,25 mm from the tip of the
stable shape of the lead having little burrs and crushing shall be defined as the lead width and
lead thickness. The lead width and lead thickness, as shown in the right-hand figure, include
burrs, crushing, and sagging.

In this case, the outmost width and outmost thickness after surface plating shall be defined as
b and c, and the outmost width and outmost thickness plating shall be defined as b1 and c1
respectively

b1
[
qt
Y
b
015 _
0,1 N )
<~a—X
c
|
N X Section X-X
IEC 168142000
Figure 10
4.8.2 Measuring method
a) Lead widths b and-b4
1) |Put the package on the surface plate.
2) |Make the\fead centre intersect perpendicularly to the measuring reference.
3) |Measure the lead width (shown above) from the upper surface.
b) Lead‘thickness c and c1

1) Put the package on the surface plate.
2) Measure the lead thickness (shown above) from the side.
b1 and ¢c1 may be measured before plating.

4.8.3 Remarks

a) b1 and c¢c1 may be measured before the lead is processed. If this occurs, after processing,
measure b1 and c1 at the position within the above range.

b) The lead thickness may be measured at eight points on the four corners of the package as
representative values.
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4.9 Soldered portion length Lp

4.9.1

Description

60191-6-3 © IEC:2000

The distance in a mounting direction from a cross-point (a) of a plane Az from, and in parallel
with, the seating plane with an inside surface of a descending portion of the lead to a tip (b) of
the lead.

b) Make the datum parallel with thexmeasuring reference.

As

Figure ‘11

Measuring method

the package on the surface plate to establish the datum reference S (seating ple

(a)

(b)

IEC 1682/2000

c) Obsgerve the lead toward the package side (in the seating plane direction).

Mepsure positions of points-(a) and (b) in the seating plane direction.

4.9.3

As this
the sid

Remarks

measuring method can be done from the side, the values of the leads observab

e are allowed*as representative values.

ne).

e from
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4.10 Positional tolerance of terminal tips

4.10.1 Description

Q

Obtain positions of tips of leads at points of 0,1 mm inside the tips.

[}

Obtain differences from the theoretical positions.

o o

)
)
) The differences are defined as the positional tolerance of terminal tips.
) The positional tolerance depends on the terminal width.

)

D

The positional tolerance value = (b max. — b nom. + x) /2

& x[s|AB!

H

/\
JSURE JAF TN

IEC 1683/2000

Figure 12

- - - “ Actual lead centre
***** B i |

I

Theoretical centre

0,1

Figure 13

IFC: 1ARR4/20NN
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4.10.2 Measuring method

QO

Put the package on the seating plane (surface plate or virtual plane).

O

Make the datum parallel with the measuring reference.

o O

)
)
) Obtain positions of ends of leads at points of 0,1 mm inside the tips.
) Obtain differences from the theoretical centres of the leads.

)

D

Check the differences within positional tolerance.

NOTE Positional tolerance depends on the terminal width.

4.11 Coplanarity y
4.11.1| Description

The vdrtical distance from the seating plane to the lowest point of each lead shall be r¢ferred
to as the coplanarity of the lowest surface of lead. The distance up to the lowest poinf of the
lead farthest from the virtual plane shall be defined as y. The seating plang is simulatgd by a
virtual plane.

Description of a virtual plane

Of the |geometrical planes that pass the lowest points of threg.given leads, the plane or] which
the lowest points of all the other leads exist on the package-body side shall be referred to as
a virtual plane. In this case, however, the centre of the package gravity must exist ins|de the
triangl¢ formed with the three points or on one side of\the triangle.

If therg are plural combinations that satisfy the “above conditions, a combination shall be
adopted so that a larger y value may be obtained.

| \
gl |

IEC 1685/4000

Figure 14

4.11.2| Measuring method

a) Calcufate the virtual plate.

b) Observe the lowest surfaces of all the leads in front toward the sides and measure the
distance of the lowest surfaces from the seating plane in a vertical direction.

¢) The maximum value of the distances shall be defined as the coplanarity y of the lowest
lead surfaces.
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4.12 Angle 6 of flat portion of lead
4.12.1 Description

An angle of flat portion of a lead of gull-wing type to the seating plane (virtual plane is defined
as the angle 0 of the flat portion of the lead).

|

(2) (1) Virtual plane

‘ 0 =tan -1 Ah_
0,25

£ hT 0,25

— E—
el

IEC 168642000

Figure 15

4.12.2 Measuring method

a) Put the package on the surface plate to establish the reference surface (seating plane).

b) Measure the height at the lowest point (1) of 0,05 mm inside the tip of the lead.

c) Measure the height at point (2) of 0,25 mm inside from the lowest point (1). Measure the
difference A h.

d) Substitute the value for the following equation. Let the obtained value be denoted as the
angle 6 of the flat portion of lead.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

NORMALISATION MECANIQUE DES DISPOSITIFS
A SEMICONDUCTEURS -

Partie 6-3: Régles générales pour la préparation
des dessins d'encombrement des dispositifs
a semiconducteurs a montage en surface —

Méthodes de mesure pour les boitiers plats quadrangulaires (QFP)

1) La
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La Nor
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AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondial€ de norm
osée de lI'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux<de la CEl). U
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de, normalisation
hines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des
hationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des_Spécifications access
c (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est config
tés d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par.e sujet traité peut partici
hisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales,/en liaison avec la CEl, pg
ement aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatig
des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations,

lécisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans |3
pssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, éfant’donné que les Comités nationaux d
bssés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de la CEl se présentent sous la formexde recommandations internationales et sont
ne telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous, les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses ‘publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resq
bventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans
ire possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs pub
nales et régionales. Toutes divergéences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes pub|
nales ou régionales correspondantes*doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

El n’a prévu aucune procéduré de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage
bnsabilité pour les équipements‘déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

bntion est attirée sur le fait-que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuv
bt de droits de propfiéteé intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre ten
bnsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenc

jque des dispositifs a semiconducteurs, du comité d'études 47 de la CEl: Dispo

semicqnducteurs.
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Le pour

=

me internationale CEIl 60191-6-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 47D: Normalisation
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Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 47D/370/FDIS et 47D/388/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 47D/388/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
I'approbation de cette norme.

La version frangaise n’a pas été soumise au vote. Cette publication a été rédigée selon les
Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la présente publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2003.
A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* amendée.
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NORMALISATION MECANIQUE DES DISPOSITIFS
A SEMICONDUCTEURS -

Partie 6-3: Régles générales pour la préparation
des dessins d'encombrement des dispositifs
a semiconducteurs a montage en surface —

Méthodes de mesure pour les boitiers plats quadrangulaires (QFP)

1 Dgd

La pré
boitier

2 Ré

Les do
qui y €
Pour lg
ne s'a
partie

plus ré
dernie
I'"SO p

CEIl 60
Regles
semicd

3 Dé

Pour |
s'appli

4 Meéthodes-de mesure

4.1

)maine d'application

sente partie de la CElI 60191 stipule une méthode de mesure des dimensio
b plats quadrangulaires (QFP) qui sont classés dans la forme E.

férences normatives

cuments normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions’ qui, par suite de la réf
st faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEl
s références datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou(les révisions de ces publi
bpliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes_adx accords fondés sur la pr|
de la CEI 60191 sont invitées a rechercher la)pessibilité d'appliquer les éditig
centes des documents normatifs indiqués ci-aprés. Pour les références non dat
e édition du document de référence s'applique. Les membres de la CEI
possedent le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

191-6:1990, Normalisation mécanjque des dispositifs a semiconducteurs — P
générales pour la préparation.“des dessins d'encombrement des dispog
nducteurs a montage en surface

finitions

bs besoins de la-présente partie de la CEIl 60191, les définitions de la CEI 6
uent.

L es 'méthodes de mesures décrites dans la présente norme concernent les valg

ns des

grence
60191.
tations
gsente
ns les
ges, la
et de

artie 6:
itifs a

D191-6

urs de

jimension garanties aux utilisateurs sur la base des points suivants.

a) La mesure des dimensions doit généralement étre effectuée avec les boitiers de
semiconducteurs montés sur une carte de circuit imprimé comme la garantie en est
donnée a l'utilisateur.

b) La

mesure peut généralement étre effectuée manuellement ou automatiquement.

c) Si une dimension spécifiée est difficile a mesurer, la meilleure autre méthode de mesure

est

définie comme la méthode de mesure formelle.

d) Les dimensions qui ne peuvent pas étre mesurées autrement qu'en détruisant le boftier
peuvent étre calculées a partir d'autres dimensions ou remplacées par des valeurs

rep

résentatives.
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4.2 Caracteéres et dessin de référence
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IEC 1672/2000

Figure 2
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4.3 Référence

La référence doit étre définie comme suit.

IEC 1673/2000

Figure 3

Les cIntres des coOtés opposés, diln boitier, qui sont définis ci-dessous, doivent étre
raccor@lés ensemble. On doit obtenir un angle B sous-tendu par les deux lignes d'intersection.

Une différence de |90° - B|«de-I'angle B par rapport a 90° doit étre également distribuée sur les
cOtés pour obtenir des axes rectangulaires. Les axes rectangulaires sont représentés par les
lignes e référence AcetB du bottier.

Description des.centres des cotés

Nombre ‘pair de conducteurs sur un cété du boftier Nombre impair de conducteurs sur un c6té du poftier

+ ° |

IEC 1674/2000 IEC 1675/2000
Centre A des c6tés en vis-a-vis de conducteurs Centre des conducteurs dans une position située a
adjacents dans une position située a 0,1 mm a l'intérieur 0,1 mm a l'intérieur du sommet des conducteurs

du sommet des conducteurs

Figure 4
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4.4 Largeur globale @l hauteur globale / Largeur du boitier D / longueur du
boitier E

4.41 Description

a) En ce qui concerne la largeur globale et la longueur globale, il convient de disposer tous
les sommets des conducteurs dans la plage t au centre de la position qui est a une
distance théoriquement correcte de 2 ou 2 par rapport a la référence A ou B.

b) En ce qui concerne la largeur et la longueur du boitier, il convient de disposer la face
d'extrémité du boftier dans la plage f au centre de la position qui est a une distance
théoriqguement correcte de 2 or @/2 par rapport a la référence A ou B.

SABFYY HEREE _HH. HE

J

i

S

IEC 1676/200p

Figure 5
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IEC 1677/2000

Figure 6

Méthode de mesure

HD
Poser le boitier sur la plaque de surface pour déterminer la référence S.
Faire coincider les références A et B avec la référence de mesure.

Rechercher les distances logiquement précises HD/2 et HE/2 d'apres les référe
et B.

Vérifier ensuite si la pointe de chaque conducteur sur chaque c6té du boitier es
la limite de'tolérance t (plage) spécifiée comme centre.

hces A

t dans

Poser le boitier sur la plaque de surface pour déterminer la référence S.

Rechercher les distances théoriquement précises D/2 et E/2 d'aprés les références A

et B.

Vérifier ensuite si le bord du boitier sur chaque c6té du bofitier est dans la limite de

tolérance f (plage) spécifiée comme centre.

4.5 Hauteur de montage A

4.51

Description

On appelle hauteur de montage la hauteur d'un boftier de la surface de portée jusqu'au
sommet du boftier. La hauteur de montage comporte donc l'inclinaison et le gauchissement du

boitier.
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J—

IEC 1678/2000

Figure 7

4.5.2 Méthode de mesure

a) Poser le boftier sur la plaque de surface pour, determiner la surface de portée.
Mepurer la distance jusqu'au point le plusxhaut a partir du c6té ou du sommet.
b) Cefte distance s'appelle hauteur de mgntage.
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4.6
4.6.1

Elévation A1

Description

- 27 —

On appelle élévation la distance de la surface de portée jusqu'au point le plus bas d'un
boitier.

4.6.2

a) Pos
de

b) Me

A1

A&

Méthode de mesure

portée).

L A1

Figure 8

IEC 1679/2000

er le boftier sur la plaquée de surface pour déterminer la surface de référence (s

surer la distance(de'la surface de référence jusqu'au point le plus bas du boftier.

urface
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4.7 Epaisseur du corps A2

4.71 Description

L'épaisseur du corps est définie comme la distance entre deux plans paralléles, tangents aux
points les plus hauts et les plus bas du corps.

ff \H% A2

A2

IEC 1680/2000
Figure 9
4.7.2 Méthode de mesure

a) Poser le boitier, qui est dimensionné précisément, entre les plaques de surfaces q
plus grandes que le boitier verticalemeéent en paralléle. Ne jamais toucher les condud

b) A llaide d'un micrométre, mesurer, |'épaisseur totale incluant les plaques de surfdces et

soystraire I'épaisseur des plaques de surfaces de I|'épaisseur totale afin d'pbtenir
I'édaisseur du bottier.

ui sont
teurs.
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